GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 859
ANSWERED ON 25.07.2023

SVAMITVA SCHEME IN JAUNPUR
859. SHRISHYAM SINGH YADAV:
Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) the status of survey of Gram Panchayats, community assets and GIS maps creation under
SVAMITVA scheme in Jaunpur district;

(b) the number of property cards given to the property owners in Jaunpur district; and
(c) the number of times awareness programmes have been carried out to sensitize the rural
population about the surveying methodology and its benefits in Jaunpur district and the

funds spent for these programmes as on date?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ
(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL)

(a) Drone survey has been completed in all the 3,190 villages of Jaunpur district. After drone
survey, Survey of India (Sol) has provided first map (Map 1) of 2,874 villages of the district.

(b) 4,286 Property Cards in 1,085 villages of Jaunpur districts have been prepared and distributed.

(¢) Under SVAMITVA scheme, funds are provided by the Ministry of Panchayati Raj,
Government of India, for Information, Education, Communication (IEC) activities at the rate of
Rs. 395 per village. State utilizes this amount to spread awareness and sensitize the rural population
about SVAMITVA scheme by organizing Gram Sabha meetings, role plays, puppet shows, public
announcement in villages, permanent displays like Information walls, poster, billboards, pamphlet
distribution etc.
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